

#### **DEVELOPMENT SERVICES**

# Commercial Final Development Plan Applicant's Letter

Email:

Email: Justin@DavidsonAE.com

Date: Friday, October 21, 2022

To:

**Applicant**: DAVIDSON ARCHITECTURE & Email: Justin@DavidsonAE.com

**ENGINEERING** 

Property Owner: <NO CONTACT NAME

AVAILABLE>

Engineer: DAVIDSON ARCHITECTURE &

**ENGINEERING** 

From: Mike Weisenborn, Project Manager

Re:

**Application Number:** PL2022354

**Application Type:** Commercial Final Development Plan

**Application Name:** Mega Storage - Phase II

**Location:** 520 NE TOWN CENTRE DR, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64064

#### **Electronic Plans for Resubmittal**

All Planning application and development engineering plan resubmittals shall include an electronic copy of the documents as well as the required number of paper copies.

Electronic copies shall be provided in the following formats:

- Plats All plats shall be provided in mulit-page Portable Document Format (PDF).
- Engineered Civil Plans All engineered civil plans shall be provided in multipage Portable Document Format (PDF).
- Architectural and other plan drawings Architectural and other plan drawings, such as site electrical and landscaping, shall be provided in multi-page Portable Document Format (PDF).
- Studies Studies, such as stormwater and traffic, shall be provided in Portable Document Format (PDF).

Please contact Staff with any questions or concerns.

#### **Excise Tax**

On April 1, 1998, an excise tax on new development for road construction went into effect. This tax is levied based on the type of development and trips generated. If you require additional information about this development cost, as well as other permit costs and related fees, please contact the Development Services Department at (816) 969-1200.

### **Review Status:**

Revisions Required: One or more departments have unresolved issues regarding this development application. See

comments below to determine the required revisions and resubmit to the Development Services Department. Resubmit one (1) digital copy following the electronic plan submittal guides as stated above. Revised plans will be reviewed within five (5) business days of the date received.

## **Required Corrections:**

<b>Planning Review</b>	Hector Soto Jr.	Planning Division Manager	Corrections
	(816) 969-1238	Hector.Soto@cityofls.net	

1. PHOTOMETRIC PLAN. Provide a plan with foot-candle levels for the subject phase.

<b>Traffic Review</b>	Brad Cooley, P.E., RSPI		No Comments
		Brad.Cooley@cityofls.net	
Fire Review	Jim Eden	Assistant Chief	Corrections
rile Review	(816) 969-1303	Jim.Eden@cityofls.net	Corrections

- 1. All issues pertaining to life safety and property protection from the hazards of fire, explosion or dangerous conditions in new and existing buildings, structures and premises, and to the safety to fire fighters and emergency responders during emergency operations, shall be in accordance with the 2018 International Fire Code.
- 2. IFC 507.5.1 Where a portion of the facility or building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction is more than 300 feet from a hydrant on a fire apparatus access road, as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the facility or building, on-site fire hydrants and mains shall be provided where required by the fire code official.

The three northern most buildings on the northeast side do not meet this requirement.

<b>Building Codes Review</b>	Joe Frogge	Plans Examiner	Corrections
	(816) 969-1241	Joe.Frogge@cityofls.net	

1. Provide complete, engineered design for retaining wall.

<b>Engineering Review</b>	Sue Pyles, P.E.	Senior Staff Engineer	Corrections
	(816) 969-1245	Sue.Pyles@cityofls.net	

- 1. The angles between Lines 6 and 5 at Str. 5-2 and between Lines 13 and 1 at Str. 1-6 are less than 90 degrees, which is not desirable. Please revise if possible.
- 2. Please verify that the Str. 5-2 outflow pipe will fit the structure wall opening requirements given the exit angle.
- 3. Please label the separation between the fire line and storm pipe at the Lines 12 and 13 crossings.
- 4. The City does not approve the alternate pavement section request submitted to eliminate the 4" aggregate base layer.

220 SE Green Street   Lee's Summit, MO 64063   816.969.1200   816.969.1201 Fax   cityofLS.net/Development